ORDINANCE NO. 32

AN ORDINANCE OF THE UKIAH VALLEY SANITATION DISTRICT AMENDING SECTIONS 28-7 AND 28-9 OF ORDINANCE NO. 28 PERTAINING TO THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A GREASE INTERCEPTOR/TRAP POLICY

The Board of Directors of the Ukiah Valley Sanitation District hereby ordains as follows:

1. Paragraph (b) of Section 28-7 of Ordinance No. 28 is amended to read:

(b) Existing facilities with planned modification in plumbing improvements, that are connected to or will be connected to a Grease Interceptor (as required by the adopted edition of the California Plumbing Code) with a building permit valuation of \$20,000 or more will be required to include plans to comply with the Grease Interceptor requirements.

2. Paragraph (f) of Section 28-9 of Ordinance No. 28 is amended to read:

- (f) Grease Interceptors required under this Ordinance shall be installed in all food service facilities unless the District authorizes the installation of an indoor Grease Trap or other alternative pretreatment technology and determines that the installation of a Grease Interceptor would not be feasible. The food service facility bears the burden of demonstrating the installation of a Grease Interceptor is not feasible. If an owner believes the installation of a Grease Interceptor is not feasible because of documented space constraints or other physical constraints, the request for an alternative grease removal device shall contain the following information:
 - i Location of sewer main and easements in relation to available exterior space;
 - ii General information about existing plumbing at the site.

3. This ordinance shall become effective thirty (30) days after adoption.

Introduced by title only on December 17, 2009, by the following roll call vote:

AYES: Directors Porter, Pallesen, Paulin, Ronco

NOES:

ABSENT: Director McNerlin

ABSTAIN:

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of the Ukiah Valley Sanitation District, County of Mendocino, State of California, on this 21st day of January, 2010, by the following roll call vote:

AYES:	Directors Porter, Ronco, Pallesen, and Paulin	
NOES: ABSENT: ABSTAIN:	Director McNerlin	
		Clifford Paulin, Board Chair
ATTEST:		
Rick Kenned	V	
	ger/Clerk of the Board	
APPROVED	AS TO FORM:	
Ross Walker		